Hapeville Charter Board of Directors

Hapeville Charter Middle School Sixth and Seventh Grade Main Campus 3535 South Futon Avenue Hapeville, GA 30354 404-767-7730 Fax: 404-767-7706 Hapeville Charter Middle School 8th Grade Academy 6045 Buffington Road – B College Park, GA 30349 404-941-1040 Fax: 404-767-7706 Hapeville Charter Career Academy 6045 Buffington Road - A College Park, GA 30349

404-766-0101 Fax: 404-941-1102

Hapeville Charter Schools receive funding through the Federal Title I Program for economically disadvantaged families. This institution is an equal opportunity provider.

Release: May 21, 2015

The Hapeville Charter Board of Directors is composed of nine members made up of the following three areas:

 #1 Foundation Board 3 members and Officers of the Board The Foundation Board is named Georgia Magnet/Charter Schools Foundation, Corp. and is composed of the CEO, the CFO and the Secretary of the Board.

Georgia Magnet/Charter Schools Foundation, Corp.Tax I.D. #72-1552418Georgia Secretary of State Control #0309121

- #2 Community at Large 2 members There are two members on the Hapeville Charter Board who represent the Community at Large.
- #3 Parents/Guardians 4 members
 There is one position (Seat #9) which will be open on the Hapeville
 Charter Board of Directors for the 2015-2016 School Year to finish out the term for a parent whose son graduated in May 2015. Please note that the parents/guardian may represent students from Hapeville
 Charter Middle School or Hapeville Charter Career Academy.

The Board Meeting dates and times for the 2015-2016 School Year are posted on the HCMS and HCCA websites.

The Board is responsible for:

- (a) the fiduciary operations of the school to ensure sound and solid financial planning and operations, and for
- (b) the guidance and oversight of student achievement at all three campuses to ensure and promote academic success for all students.

If you are interested in participating as a member of the Board, please submit a letter of intent to your Principal which includes the following:

- (a) a statement which indicates that you are willing to attend the regularly scheduled monthly Board meetings;
- (b) a statement which indicates that you are willing to attend governance and leadership workshops and sessions when scheduled as required by the Fulton County School System and/or the State Department of Education;
- (c) a statement that you understand the responsibilities of the Board for Hapeville Charter Schools;
- (d) a statement that you are willing to be fingerprinted and background checked by the Fulton County School System as required by Georgia Charter School law;*
 *Note: Even though the charter states that Board members must be bonded, it was determined that fingerprinting and background checks were sufficient.
- (e) your mailing address, phone number(s) and email address(es.)*
 *Note: If/when you accept the Board position, your contact information is forwarded to the Fulton County School System and filed within the Office of the Charter School Coordinator.

A vote of approval and confirmation of all Board members is included as an agenda item at the September Parent meetings (HCMS PTCO and HCCA PTSA) at each campus.

If you have any questions, please contact Gary Martin, President, at 678-576-0342 or <u>gtmartin@msn.com</u>.